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CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

AMENDED COMPLAINT NO. R2-2002-0057 
MANDATORY MINIMUM PENALTY

IN THE MATTER OF

ROMIC ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

2081 BAY ROAD, EAST PALO ALTO, SAN MATEO COUNTY
This amended Complaint assessing Mandatory Minimum Penalty (MMP) pursuant to Water Code section 13385 (h) and (i) is issued to Romic Environmental Technologies Corporation (hereafter Discharger) based on a finding of seventeen violations of Order No. 99-051, as amended by Order No. R2-2002-0062, NPDES Permit No. CAG912003, general waste discharge requirements for discharge or reuse of extracted and treated groundwater resulting from the cleanup of groundwater polluted by volatile organic compounds (VOC General NPDES Permit).

The Executive Officer finds the following:

1. The Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board) adopted the VOC General NPDES Permit on July 21, 1999, and amended this Permit on June 19, 2002.  The Discharger applied for and received a letter dated November 9, 1999, authorizing the discharge of treated groundwater under the VOC General NPDES Permit.

2. The VOC General NPDES Permit prohibits the discharge of effluent containing volatile organic compounds with concentrations exceeding the effluent limitations and prohibits the discharge of effluent that cause the survival rate of rainbow trout test fish in 96‑hour static renewal bioassays test to be less than 70%.

3. According to the April 28, 2000, July 26, 2000, October 30, 2000, January 31, 2001, and April 27, 2001, reports submitted by the Discharger, effluent samples collected from the treatment facility on the dates listed in the table below contained the regulated compounds at concentrations which exceeded their corresponding instantaneous maximum limits by 20 percent or more or had a lower than 70% survival rate of rainbow trout test fish as established in the permit. 

	Sample Number
	Test Date
	Regulated Compound
	Test Results (ug/L unless noted)
	NPDES Limit
(ug/L unless noted)
	Limit Exceedance (%)
	MMP

	1
	1/26/00
	1,2-DCA
	14
	0.5
	2700%
	$3,000

	2
	1/26/00
	Cis 1,2-DCE
	30
	5
	500%
	$3,000

	3
	1/26/00
	Meth. Chloride
	24
	5
	380%
	$3,000

	4
	1/26/00
	TCE
	11
	5
	120%
	$3,000

	5
	1/26/00
	Vinyl Chloride
	12
	0.5
	2300%
	$3,000

	6
	1/26/00
	TPH-D
	160
	50
	220%
	$3,000

	7
	3/14/00
	Chloroform
	8.2
	5
	64%
	$3,000

	8
	5/9/00
	Chloroform
	6.3
	5
	26%
	$3,000

	9
	5/9/00
	Meth. Chloride
	7.74
	5
	55%
	$3,000

	10
	6/30/00
	Chloroform
	6.73
	5
	35%
	$3,000

	11
	7/24/00
	TPH-G
	12,000
	50
	23900%
	$3,000

	12
	10/16/00
	TPH-D
	66.1
	50
	32%
	$3,000

	13
	11/13/00
	TPH-D
	102
	50
	104%
	$3,000

	14
	12/4/00
	Fish Toxicity
	40%
	70%
	
	$3,000

	15
	2/28/01
	Toluene
	52
	5
	940%
	$3,000

	16
	2/28/01
	TPH-G
	75
	50
	50%
	$3,000

	17
	2/28/01
	TPH-D
	111
	50
	122%
	$3,000

	Definitions:  1,2-DCA =1,2-Dichloroethane, Cis 1,2-DEC = 1,2-Dichloroethylene isomers, Meth. Chloride = Methylene Chloride, TCE = Trichloroethylene, TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel, TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 
	Total:  


	  $51,000


4. Changes to Water Code Section 13385 that became effective January 1, 2000, require the Regional Board to assess an MMP of $3,000 for the following violations at this facility:

a. Serious NPDES violations (Section 13385(h)(1)): A serious violation includes discharge of effluent containing any Group II pollutant in a concentration that exceeds the established maximum limits by 20 percent or more.  Except sample number 14, all compounds listed in the above table are considered a Group II pollutant.  These 16 samples are all considered serious violations.

b. NPDES violations (Section 13385(i)(1)):  These violations occur whenever the Discharger exceeds an effluent limitation four or more times in any period of six consecutive months, except that the requirement to assess the mandatory minimum penalty shall not be applicable to the first three violations.  In the case of sample number 14 listed in the above table, the Discharger exceeded an effluent limitation more than three times in the six consecutive months before December 4, 2000, and is therefore assessed an MMP of $3,000.

5. The Discharger committed seventeen serious violations during the 14-month period beginning January 1, 2000, and ending on February 28, 2001.  On April 2, 2001, the Discharger began discharging the treated groundwater to the local publicly owned treatment works.  The total amount of the MMP for these serious violations is $51,000

6.
On July 22, 2002, the Executive Officer issued Complaint No. R2-2002-0057.  This complaint was amended on August 30, 2002, to provide for a payment schedule for the civil liability if the Discharger waives its right to a hearing. The Discharger, in a letter dated September 5, 2002, documented its intention to waive its right to a hearing and requested that the Regional Board delay its imposition of the MMP to allow for a larger supplemental environmental project (SEP) amount, given pending legislation.  On September 27, 2002, the Governor signed into law a bill (AB 2351), which allowed larger SEP amounts for MMPs.  Under the new law, the portion of the MMP that may be expended on an SEP may not exceed $15,000 plus 50 percent of the MMP amount that exceeds $15,000.  In this case, the maximum SEP amount is $33,000 ($15,000 + 0.5($51,000-$15,000) = $33,000).  The Regional Board accepted the Discharger’s request to delay the imposition of the MMP.

On December 12, 2002, the Discharger submitted an acceptable conceptual SEP for $33,000 (Attachment). The Discharger is proposing to fund the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Wildlife Services to conduct predator control activities in the area of the former Cooley Landing salt pond and the Faber-Laumeister marsh (the “SEP project”).  These activities are critical to recovery efforts for two endangered species (the salt marsh harvest mouse and the California clapper rail) and are not currently funded by other agencies or entities.  These activities would be undertaken in close collaboration with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, which is responsible for habitat restoration and management at the adjacent San Francisco Bay National Wildlife Refuge.

This amended MMP Complaint modifies in its entirety the earlier Complaint and provides an increased SEP amount from $3,000 to $33,000.

6. Issuance of this Complaint is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Section 21000, et seq.), in accordance with Section 15321(a)(2), Title 14, California Code of Regulations.

ROMIC ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION IS HEREBY GIVEN NOTICE THAT:

1. The Executive Officer of the Regional Board proposes that the Discharger be assessed an MMP in the amount of $51,000, of which $33,000 will be suspended if the Discharger funds the SEP Project described above in the amount of $33,000.

2. The Executive Officer of the Regional Board plans to bring this matter to the Regional Board at its February 19, 2003, meeting unless the Discharger agrees to waive its right to the hearing and agrees to the payment option outlined in paragraph three below. If a hearing is held, the Regional Board will consider whether to affirm, reject, or modify the proposed MMP, or whether to refer the matter to the Attorney General for recovery of civil liability.

3. 
You can waive the right to a hearing by signing the attached “Waiver of Hearing” form and submitting it to the Regional Board at 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA, 94612, by January 31, 2003.  By doing so, you agree to submit payment to the Regional Board and to fund the SEP Project in accordance with the following payment schedule:


Date


Amount
Payable to

January 31, 2003
$18,000
SWRCB Cleanup and Abatement Account

October 1, 2003
$11,000
USDA Wildlife Services (SEP part 1)

October 1, 2004
$11,000
USDA Wildlife Services (SEP part 2)

October 1, 2005
$11,000
USDA Wildlife Services (SEP part 3)


Total

$51,000

You shall provide to the Board evidence of each of your payments to USDA for the SEP Project within 30 days of the payment deadline.  If you fail to make any of the $11,000 payments toward the SEP by the due date then the suspended liability for that amount

shall be immediately due and payable to the SWRCB Cleanup and Abatement Account.  You also agree to submit by January 31, 2003, the following information relating to the SEP Project for Executive Officer concurrence: letter from USDA’s Wildlife Services confirming its willingness to carry out the predator control activities, identifying a 

contact person, summarizing project activities, and proposing reports on project results (with at least a final report by October 1, 2006).

4.  Any waiver will not be effective until 30 days from the date this Complaint is issued to allow other interested persons to comment on this action.  The Executive Officer may withdraw this Complaint prior to the effective date of the waiver and issue a new or amended complaint depending upon the public comments received.

______________________________






Loretta K. Barsamian
Executive Officer
______________________________






Date

Attachment – December 12, 2002, letter from Romic

AMENDED COMPLAINT NO. R2-2002-0057
MANDATORY MINIMUM PENALTY

WAIVER OF HEARING FORM

By signing this form, I agree to waive my right to a hearing before the Regional Board with regard to the violations alleged in amended Complaint No. R2-2002-0057 and to remit payment for the civil liability imposed as provided below.  I understand that I am giving up my right to argue against the allegations made by the Executive Officer in this Complaint, and against the imposition of, or the amount of, the liability.  I agree to submit payment to the Regional Board and to fund the SEP Project according to the following payment schedule:

Date


Amount
Payable to

January 31, 2003
$18,000
SWRCB Cleanup and Abatement Account

October 1, 2003
$11,000
USDA Wildlife Services (SEP part 1)

October 1, 2004
$11,000
USDA Wildlife Services (SEP part 2)

October 1, 2005
$11,000
USDA Wildlife Services (SEP part 3)

I further agree to comply with the other requirements of the Complaint relating to the SEP. 

I understand that this waiver will not be effective until 30 days from the date the Complaint is issued to allow other interested persons to comment on the Complaint.  I further understand that the Executive Officer may withdraw this Complaint prior to the effective date of this waiver and issue a new or amended complaint depending upon the public comments received.
















Name (print)





Date
















Signature





Title/Organization
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